CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents our cash and cash equivalents, short-term debt and capitalization as of March 31, 2024, on an actual basis and as
adjusted to reflect the issuance ofnotes in this offering and the use of proceeds therefrom as described under "Use of Proceeds". You should read this
table in conjunction with the section entitled ''Use of Proceeds" and our condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes included in our
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2024, which is incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement

Cash and cash equivalents

Short-term debt
Current maturities oflong-term debt (1)
Current maturities of securitized long-term debt

Total short-term debt (1)

Long-term debt, less current portion
Securitized long-term debt, less current portion

Shareholders' equity
Common stock, no par value (stated at $.005 per share); 200,000,000 shares authorized;

150,874,552 shares issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted
Additional paid-in capital
Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive income

Shareholders' equity

Total capitalization (2)

$

$

$

$
$

$

$

All of March 312 2024
Aet1lal As Adj111ted

(unandited)
(In tb01111111dl, except share data)

262,497 $ 601,446

1,591 $ 1,591
8,001 8,001

9,592 $ 9,592

7,444,855 $ 7,783,804
81,261 $ 81,261

754 $ 754
6,953,761 6,953,761
4,168,424 4,168,424

495,700 495,700

11,618,639 11,618,639
19,144,755 $ 19,483,704

(1) Includes finance lease obligations recognized as current maturities of long-term debt in accordance with current accounting standards.
(2) Total capitalization excludes the current portion oflong-term debt and other short-term debt.

S-8

CASE NO. 2024-00276
FR 16(7)(j)

ATTACHMENT 1

Table of Contents

BUSINESS

Overview

Atmos Energy Corporation. headquartered in Dallas, Texas, and incorporated in Texas and Virginia, is the country's lm:gest natural-gas-only
distributor based on number of customers. We safely deliver reliable, efficient and abundant natural gas through regulated sales and transportation
arrangements to over 3.3 million residential, commercial, public authority and industrial customers in eight states located primarily in the South. We also
operate one of the largest intrastate pipelines in Texas based on miles of pipe.